
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall

Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632)

Produced on Recycled Paper
1

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Friday, 18th September, 2015

at 2.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

P Grahame
G Hussain (Chair)
A McKenna
K Bruce
N Dawson
A Sobel
J Illingworth

J Bentley R Wood
P Harrand

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



3

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES 9TH JULY 2015

To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting  
held on 9th July 2015

1 - 6

7  REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF CUSTOMER 
RELATIONS 2014-15 AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER 2014-15

To receive a report of the Chief Officer, Customer 
Access to summarise the Council’s complaints and 
ombudsman cases for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 
March 2015. The report discusses the 
effectiveness of ombudsman arrangements and 
LGO Annual Review Letter to the council and 
assesses the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
approach to compliments, complaints and 
feedback.

7 - 22

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



4

8  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND 
KPMG AUDIT REPORT

To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which requests Members to approve the Council’s 
final audited Statement of Accounts and to 
consider any material amendments identified by 
the Council or recommended by the auditors.

23 - 
58

9  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 1ST JUNE 
TO 31ST JULY 2015

To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which provides a summary of internal audit activity 
for the period 1st June to 31st July 2015 and 
highlight the incidence of any significant control 
failings or weaknesses.

59 - 
82

10 EMPLOYMENT POLICIES, PROCEDURES AND 
EMPLOYEE CONDUCT.

To receive a report of the Chief Officer Human 
Resources which provides assurance to the 
Corporate Governance and Audit committee that: 
the requirements of employee conduct are 
established and regularly reviewed; requirements 
relating to employee conduct are communicated 
and feedback is collected on whether expected 
behaviours are being demonstrated; and employee 
conduct is monitored and reported.

83 - 
88

11 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL 
ARRANGEMENTS

To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
to provide assurance to the Committee that the 
Council has in place effective and robust 
arrangements for financial planning, financial 
control and other financial management activities.

89 - 
104

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



5

12 ANNUAL BUSINESS CONTINUITY REPORT: 
PHASE 2 PROGRESS UPDATE

To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which provides an update of current progress 
towards completion of Phase 2 by the target date 
of September 2015 as requested by the Corporate 
Governance & Audit Committee at the June 2015 
meeting.

105 - 
108

13 ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT ON 
CORPORATE RISK AND PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS

To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which presents assurances to the Committee on 
the effectiveness of the council’s corporate risk and 
performance management arrangements: that they 
are up to date; fit for purpose; effectively 
communicated and routinely complied with.  It 
provides one of the sources of assurance the 
Committee is able to take into account when 
considering approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement at today’s meeting.

109 - 
116

14 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
presents the Annual Governance Statement to the 
Committee for approval.  

117 - 
138

15 WORK PROGRAMME

To receive a report of the City Solicitor notifying 
and inviting comment on the work programme.

139 - 
144

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the 
recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



6

attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 18th September, 2015

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee

Thursday, 9th July, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor G Hussain in the Chair

Councillors P Grahame, J Bentley, 
P Harrand, N Dawson, A Sobel, 
J Illingworth and B Flynn

Apologies Councillors R Wood, A McKenna and 
K Bruce and R Wood

13 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

14 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

15 Late Items 

There were no late items.

16 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’ 

There were no declarations made.

17 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors K Bruce, A McKenna and R Wood. 
Cllr. B Flynn substituted for Cllr Wood.

18 Minutes - 25th June 2015 

Page 1 Item 3 Late Items
Slight amendment made as there were no late items.

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2015 were 
approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 18th September, 2015

19 Matters arising 

Minute 7 Matters arising
Members were informed that KPMG had been contacted to inform them of the 
Committee’s view on non-attendance at the meeting held in 
[...]
ractice of Internal Auditing.

26 Work Programme 

The Head of Governance Services presented this report on behalf of the City 
Solicitor which notified Members of the draft work programme for the 2015/16 
year.  

Members were requested to consider the draft work programme attached at 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report and determine whether any additional 
items need to be added to the work programme.

Members were asked to consider and note the provisional dates for the 
meetings of the Committee in the 2015/16 municipal year.  The Committee 
requested that the clerk check that there are no clashes of commitments for 
Members.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the work 
programme.

27 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Corporate Audit and Governance Committee will be 
held on 18th September 2015 at 2:00pm.

Page 6



Report of the Chief Officer, Customer Access

Report to the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee

Date: 18 September 2015

Subject: Report on the review of customer relations 2014-15 and Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2014-15

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 
1 This report provides comment and feedback for the committee on the review of 

customer relations (compliments, complaints and feedback) for 2014-15, including 
Local Government Ombudsman’s (LGO) annual review letter for Leeds, dated 18 June 
2015. 

2 Using an overview of the complaints to the council during 2014/15, this report sets out 
the council’s arrangements for responding to complaints made by the public, the key 
objectives of which are: 

 to make it eas
[...]
es   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. KPMG have completed their audit of the final accounts, and the report of their 
findings is attached. The main points are that :

 KPMG anticipate being able to issue an unqualified opinion on the 2014/15 
Statement of Accounts; 

 There are no unadjusted audit differences affecting the financial statements;

 The review of the Annual Governance Statement has concluded that it is not 
misleading or inconsistent with information they are aware of from their audit of 
the financial statements; 

 The review of value for money arrangements has concluded that the Council 
has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources.

2. A post balance sheet event has been recognised to increase the level of the 
provision for appeals against business rates valuations by £23.9m 

3. The accounts have been certified by the Responsible Finance Officer as a true 
and fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31st March 2015.

Recommendations

4. Members are asked to receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2014/15 accounts and to note that there are no audit amendments required to the 
Accounts.

Report author:   Mary Hasnip
Tel:      x74722

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



5. Members are asked to approve the final audited 2014/15 Statement of Accounts 
and the Chair is asked to acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by 
signing the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on page 1 
of the accounts.

6. On the basis of the assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the 
management representation letter on behalf o
[...]
rates valuations by £23.9m.
5.4 To date there are no public inspection queries which have require amendments to 

the accounts.

Page 27



6 Recommendations

6.1 Members are asked to receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2014/15 accounts and to note that there are no audit amendments required to the  
accounts.

6.2   Members are asked to approve the final audited 2014/15 Statement of Accounts 
and the Chair is asked to acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by 
signing the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on page 1 
of the accounts.  

6.3   On the basis of assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the management 
representation letter on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 

6.4   Members are asked to note KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council has made 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 28



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 234 8080

A T Gay
Deputy Chief Executive
Selectapost 3
Civic Hall
Leeds 

KPMG LLP
1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds
LS1 4DW

LS1 1JF

Contact: Doug Meeson
Tel: 0113 247 4250
Fax: 0113 247 4346
Email: 
Doug.meeson@leeds.gov.uk

18th September 2015

Dear Sirs,

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of 
Leeds City Council (“the Authority”), for the year ended 31 March 2015, for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion:

i. as to whether these financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of 
the Authority as at 31 March 2015 and of the Authority’s expenditure and income for the year 
then ended; and

ii. whether the financial statements h
[...]
ort of City Solicitor 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 18th September 2015 

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Council has a duty to undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal control.  Following that review a committee, in our case the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee, must approve an annual governance statement. 

 
2. The review of effectiveness of the Council’s Governance arrangements, has been informed by 

matters considered by; 

 Executive Board  
 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee (particularly assurance reports from officers 

reporting to the committee) 
 Reports and opinions from; 

 Internal Audit 
 External Audit 
 Inspectorates  

 Appropriate enquiries of management and staff with relevant knowledge and experience. 
 

3. The attached Annual Governance Statement has been prepared in accordance with proper 
practices specified by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

Recommendations 

4. Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to;  

i. approve the attached Annual Governance Statement and authorise the chair to sign the 
statement on behalf of the committee;  

ii. note the intention of the Leader of Council, the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Solicitor to also sign the statement. 

 Report author:  A.Hodson 

Tel:  0113 224 3208 

Page 117

Agenda Item 14



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to 
the committee for approval.   

2 Backgr
[...]
 internal control in accordance with proper practices.  The system of 
internal control, including arrangements for the management of risk, assists the 
Council in effectively exercising its functions. 

4.6.2 In addition the committee and the Executive Board have received regular reports 
which demonstrate that there is an on-going process for identifying, evaluating and 
managing risks. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The Annual Governance Statement concludes that key systems are generally 
operating soundly and, where weaknesses have been identified arrangements, 
arrangements are in place to resolve them. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to;  

i. approve the attached Annual Governance Statement and authorise the chair to sign 
the statement on behalf of the committee;  

Page 119



 

 

ii. note the intention of the Leader of Council, the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Solicitor to also sign the statement. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 None 

Page 120



Annual Governance 
Statement 

2015

Page 121



1. SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY

1.1 Corporate governance is a phrase used to describe how organisations direct 
and control what they do.  For local authorities like Leeds this also includes 
how we relate to the communities that we serve. 

  
1.2 We must conduct a review, at least once a year, of the effectiveness of our 

system of internal control and report our findings in an annual governance 
statement.  The statement must be prepared in accordance with proper 
practices and be reported to a committee of Councillors.  This document 
comprises our annual governance statement for 2014.   

Context

1.3 Our ambition is to be at the forefront of those local authorities that are able to 
demonstrate that they have the necessary corporate governance to excel in 
the public sector. We aspire to be the best local authority in UK, for Leeds to 
have a strong economy and be a compassionate, caring city that hel
[...]
or the Council

Chief Officer (Financial 
Services) 
Doug Meeson

18th  March 2016

Internal Audit Plan To receive a report informing the Committee of the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2016/17

(Acting Head Of Internal Audit) 
Sonya McDonald

P
age 143



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME 

Internal Audit Update 
Report 

To receive the Internal Audit quarterly report (Acting Head Of Internal Audit) 
Sonya McDonald

Information Security 
Annual Report

To receive a report on the Council’s Information Security 
arrangements.

(Chief Officer
Strategy and Improvement)
Mariana Pexton

Annual Business 
Continuity Report

To receive the annual report reviewing the Councils Business 
Continuity planning.

(Chief Officer
Strategy and Improvement)
Mariana Pexton

Annual Report of the 
Committee

To receive the Annual report of the Committee reviewing the work 
completed over the last year

Head of Governance Services
Andy Hodson

Review of Partnership 
Financial Governance 
Arrangements’

To receive a report reviewing partnership financial governance 
arrangements 

Chief Officer (Financial 
Services) 
Doug Meeson

P
age 144


	Agenda
	6 Minutes 9th July 2015
	7 Report on the review of customer relations 2014-15 and Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2014-15
	LGO Annual Review letter June 2015
	Year end complaints analysis colour

	8 Audited Statement of Accounts and KPMG Audit Report
	Letter of Rep 14-15
	LCC FINAL ISA 260 100915

	9 Internal Audit Update Report 1st June to 31st July 2015
	Final Update report June to July 2015

	10 Employment policies. procedures and employee conduct.
	11 Financial Management and Control Arrangements
	12 Annual Business Continuity Report: Phase 2 Progress Update
	13 Annual assurance report on corporate risk and performance management arrangements
	14 Annual Governance Statement
	150909 FINAL AGS

	15 Work Programme
	Live Work Programe






Minutes of the meeting


Final approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee

Friday, 18th September, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor G Hussain in the Chair

Councillors P Grahame, R Wood, 
J Bentley, A McKenna, P Harrand, 
K Bruce, N Dawson and J Illingworth

Apologies Councillors A Sobel

28 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the inspection of documents.

29 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no items identified where it was necessary to exclude the press or 
public from the meeting.

30 Late Items 

Although there were no late items, the Chair did accept the inclusion of 
supplementary information in respect of Item No.8 Audited Statement of 
Accounts and KPMG Audit Report (Updated following the previous meeting) - 
Minute No.36 refers. 

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’ 

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the 
meeting.

32 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received for Councillor A Sobel

33 Minutes 9th July 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2015 were 
accepted as a true and correct record.



Final approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016

34 Matters Arising From the Minutes 

Internal Audit Update Report 1st February to 31st   May 2015 – Minute No. 23 
refers. Members requested at the last meeting a list of Purchasing Card 
users.  

The Head of Internal Audit reported that the requested information had been 
circulated to Members.

In offering comment Members referred to paragraphs 9 & 10 of the circulated 
document. Members requested  further details be circulated.

35 Report on the review of customer relations 2014-15 and Local 
Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2014-15 

The Chief Officer, Customer Access submitted a report which set out a 
summary of the Council’s complaints and Local Government Ombudsman 
cases for the period 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2015.

The report provided comment on the effectiveness of Ombudsman 
arrangements and the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) Annual Review 
Letter to the Council which assessed the overall effectiveness of the Council’s 
approach to compliments, complaints and feedback

Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents:

 Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2014 -15 
(Appendix 1 refers)

 Year End Customer Relations report to Customer Strategy Board date 
26th June 2015 (Appendix 2 refers)

The Executive Officer, Customer Relations, Citizens and Communities  
presented the report and highlighted the following issues: 

 Overview of complaints to the Council
 Patterns and trends of LGO/ HOS enquiries and financial settlements
 Implications of changes in LGO/HOS roles and jurisdiction
 Assessment of the effectiveness of the Council’s overall approach to 

compliments, complaints and feedback

Detailed discussion took place on the content of the report which included:

 Timescales for responding to complaints
 Likely under recording of service failures and complaints
 Budgets for Ombudsman compensation payments
 Nature of complaint – Whether relating to poor customer services or 

complaints about a policy of the Council
 Number/ type of complaint in comparison with other core cities
 Customer satisfaction



Final approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016

In summing up the Chair stated that future Annual Assurance reports to the 
Committee require greater detail on the whole range of citizen engagement, 
and acknowledged that often dissatisfaction with council services occurs 
much earlier in a customer contact with the council.

It was agreed that a Working Group be established to determine the type and 
level of detail that future reports should contain.

It was agreed that an interim report be brought back to the Committee once 
the Working Group had met with Officers.

RESOLVED –

(i) That a Working Group be established to determine the type and 
level of detail that future reports should contain.

(ii) The Working Group to meet and help inform an interim report 
from the Chief Officer (Customer Access) Citizens & 
Communities, for submission to the next meeting of the 
Committee 

36 Audited Statement of Accounts and KPMG Audit Report 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report that sought Members approval 
to the Council’s final audited Statement of Accounts for 2014/15. The report 
also requested Members to consider any material amendments identified by 
the Council or recommended by the auditors.

Appended to the report was a copy of “the management representation letter” 
(Appendix A refers)

The Principal Financial Manager presented the report and highlighted the 
following issues: 

 KPMG anticipate being able to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
2014/15 Statement of Accounts; 

 There were no unadjusted audit differences affecting the financial 
statements;



Final approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016

 KPMG’s review of the Annual Governance Statement had concluded 
that it was not misleading or inconsistent with information they were 
aware of from their audit of the financial statements; 

 KPMG’s review of value for money arrangements had concluded that 
the Council has made proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

 A post balance sheet event had been recognised to increase the level 
of the provision for appeals against business rates valuations by 
£23.9m 

 The accounts had been certified by the Responsible Finance Officer as 
a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31st March 
2015.

RESOLVED - 

(i) To receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2014/15 accounts and to note that there were no audit 
amendments required to the accounts.

(ii) To approve the final audited 2014/15 Statement of Accounts and 
the Chair be authorised to sign the appropriate section within the 
Statement of Responsibilities on behalf of the Committee.

(iii) To note KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council had made 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources.

  
(iv) That on the basis of assurances received, the Chair be 

authorised to sign the management representation letter on 
behalf of the Committee.

37 Internal Audit Update Report 1st June to 31st July 2015 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which provided a summary of 
internal audit activity for the period 1st June to 31st July 2015. The report also  
highlighted the incidence of any significant control failings or weaknesses.

The Acting Head of Internal Audit reported there were no issues identified by 
Internal Audit in the June to July 2015 Internal Audit Update Report that would 
necessitate intervention by the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.

Assurances were provided that Internal Audit would continue to undertake a 
follow up audit on reports with limited or no assurance, where the impact had 
been determined as “Major” including those identified by the Committee 
regarding; support placement decisions in Children’s Services and area cash 
handling in Adult Social Care to ensure the revised controls were operating 
well in practice.



Final approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016

In responding to Members questions, KPMG reported that they currently had 
no concerns regarding the resources available to Internal Audit or the level of 
coverage being undertaken by the individual audit teams

RESOLVED – 

(i) To receive the Internal Audit June to July 2015 Update Report.

(ii) To note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period 
covered in the report

38 Employment policies procedures and employee conduct. 

The Chief Officer Human Resources submitted a report which provided 
assurance that: 

 The requirements of employee conduct were established and 
regularly reviewed

 Requirements relating to employee conduct were communicated 
  Feedback was collected on whether expected behaviours were 

being demonstrated
 Employee conduct was monitored and reported.

The Deputy Chief Officer (HR) presented the report and responded to 
Members comments and queries.

Detailed discussion took place on the content of the report which included:

 Employee Code of Conduct
 Gifts and Hospitalities
 Employee Register of Interests
 Politically Restricted Posts
 Expectations for Managers and Supervisors
 Appraisal Data
 Handling Disciplinary Matters

Referring to paragraph 3.8 of the submitted report, Members requested that 
the list of politically restricted posts be made available to Members.

In relation to the level of appraisal, the Committee congratulated Officers in 
progressing this area of work and also acknowledged the work of Scrutiny 
(Startegy and Resources) in this achievement. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) To note the assurances provided regarding employment policies 
and procedure and employee conduct



Final approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016

(ii) That the list of politically restricted posts be circulated to 
Members of this Committee for information 

39 Financial Management and Control Arrangements 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which provided assurances  
that the Council had in place effective and robust arrangements for financial 
planning, financial control and other financial management activities.

Appended to the report was a copy of “Overarching Financial Control 
Environment” (Appendix A referred)

The Head of Corporate Finance presented the report and responded to 
Members comments and queries.

Detailed discussion took place on the content of the report together with the 
appendices which included:

 Strategic Financial Planning
 Performance Management
 Financial Control Arrangements

The Chair invited Rob Walker from KPMG to comment on the report and in 
responding Mr Walker said it was the view of KPMG that the necessary 
control arrangements were in place. 

RESOLVED – To note the assurances provided that the appropriate systems 
and procedures were in place to ensure that the Council delivered sound 
financial management and planning

40 Annual Business Continuity Report: Phase 2 Progress Update 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which provided an update of 
current progress towards completion of Phase 2 by the target date of 
September 2015 as requested by this Committee at its meeting in June 2015. 

It was reported that all outstanding business continuity plans had been 
finalised and therefore Phase 2 of the Business Continuity Programme was 
complete.

In responding to questions from the Chair, it was confirmed that as part of the 
Phase 2 works, a further 2 services had been identified as critical services 
requiring services to be back in place within 24 hours.

RESOLVED – To note and welcome the completion of the Phase 2 of the 
Business Continuity Programme and congratulate the Officers involved in 
achieving this.



Final approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016

41 Annual assurance report on corporate risk and performance 
management arrangements 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which provided assurances on 
the effectiveness of the Council’s corporate risk and performance 
management arrangements: that they were up to date; fit for purpose; 
effectively communicated and routinely complied with.  

It was reported that the report provided one of the sources of assurance the 
Committee was able to take into account when considering approval of the 
Annual Governance Statement.

RESOLVED – 

(i) To receive the annual report on the Council’s corporate risk and 
performance arrangements

(ii) To note the assurances in support of the Annual Governance 
Statement

42 Annual Governance Statement 

The City Solicitor presented the Annual Governance Statement for the 
approval of the Committee.

The Head of Governance Services reported that the City Council had a duty 
to undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of it’s systems of internal 
control. It was reported that the submitted Annual Governance Statement had 
been prepared in accordance with proper practices specified by the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.

The Head of Governance Services said that external auditors KPMG had 
reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and had confirmed that in their 
view, the statement complied with the requirements contained in “Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: A framework published by 
CIPFA/SOLACE (the relevant proper practices) and was not misleading or 
inconsistent with other information that KPMG were aware of from their audit 
of financial statements.

Referring to paragraph 3.21 of the Annual Governance Statement Members 
requested to know if the restructuring of the Grand Theatre Company had 
been completed.

RESOLVED – 

(i) To approve the submitted Annual Governance Statement and 
authorise the Chair to sign the statement on behalf of the 
Committee



Final approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016

(ii) To note the intention of the Leader of Council, the Chief 
Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive and City Solicitor to also 
sign the statement

(iii) That a briefing note on the progress of the restructuring of the 
Grand Theatre Company be circulated to Members by the Head 
of Governance Services prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee

43 Work Programme 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report on behalf of the City 
Solicitor which notified Members of the draft work programme for the 2015/16 
year.  

Members were requested to consider the draft work programme attached at 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report and determine whether any additional 
items need to be added to the work programme.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee work programme for 2015/16 be noted.


